ORDINANCE NO. 0-85- 2/

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 0-83-28; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: That Section 1 of Ordinance 0-83-28 of the City of Conway be hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1: That there is hereby designated and created a planning area map for the City of Conway, Arkansas as provided for in Arkansas Statutes Annotated Section 19-2827 (c) as described in addendum number one to this Ordinance. Said addendum number one is hereby made a part of this Ordinance and incorporated herein as if set out herein word for word. That the City of Conway, Arkansas, through its Planning Commission and City Council shall exercise the powers conferred by the above statute within said area relating to all manner of subdivision regulation matters. That the General Plan for Conway, Arkansas, prepared in May 1970 for Project Ark p. 79 shall constitute the Master Street Plan until revised. At the time of any future revision, the revised plan shall become the Master Street Plan. That the subdivision ordinance of the Conway Land Development Code and any future revisions of said code shall constitute the regulations applying to said area. An official map designating described area shall be prepared and maintained by the City Clerk of the City of Conway, Arkansas."

SECTION 2: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of that conflict.

SECTION 3: That it is ascertained and declared that it is necessary for the public peace and welfare of the citizens of the City of Conway, Arkansas, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

PASSED this 28th day of May , 1985.

APPROVED:

Sie W Ll

ATTEST:

Martha Hartwick